

ITEM NO.29

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XI-A

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH**

**Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28238/2023**

**THE COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCIAL TAXES, ODISHA & ORS.Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**M/S JINDAL INDIA THERMAL POWER LTD.**

**Respondent(s)**

**WITH**

**SLP(C) No. 28247/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28248/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28249/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28251/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28252/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28239/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28256/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28241/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28242/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28240/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28244/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28245/2023 (XI-A)**

**SLP(C) No. 28246/2023 (XI-A)**

**Date : 12-11-2024 These petitioners were called on for hearing today.**

**For Petitioner(s)**

Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv.  
Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR  
Mr. Ekansh Sisodia, Adv.

Ms. Samapika Biswal, AOR  
Ms. Soumya Sannidhanam, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR  
Mrs. Ranjita Sahu, Adv.  
Ms. Pritama, Adv.  
Mrs. Gitesh Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Soni, Adv.  
Ms. Beena Victor, Adv.  
Ms. M. Priya, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR  
Mr. Debasis Jena, Adv.

#### For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, AOR  
Mr. Govind Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. A Deb Kumar, Adv.  
Mrs. A Deepa, Adv.  
Mr. Binod Ch. Sabat, Adv.  
Mr. Tapas Das, Adv.  
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
Ms. Rashika Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR  
Ms. Mukta Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Pruthvi Dhinoja, Adv.

Mr. Manoranjan Paikaray, AOR  
Ms. Vinakshi Kadan, Adv.

Mr. Aniket Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 28238 and 28239/2023

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to the sole respondent to file the counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, list the matters before the Hon'ble Court.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for sole respondent in SLP(C) No. 28239/2023 that he has already filed the counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent (No. 114272/2024). Registry to verify the same and update the record accordingly. If counter affidavit is filed, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) Nos. 28247, 28248, 28249, 28251, 28252, 28242 and 28246/2023

Despite service of notice on sole respondent there is no appearance on his behalf.

Hence, the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) Nos. 28240, 28244 and 28245/2023

Service is complete on sole respondent.

Ms. A. Deepa, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of Mr. Sudarsh Menon, Ld. Advocate-on-Record for sole respondent.

He seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

List again on 28.3.2025.

SLP(C) No. 28256/2023

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to the respondent No. 1 to file counter affidavit.

A per order passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 5.9.2024, Ms. Reeta Chaudhary, Learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No.2.

After expiry of four weeks, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court.

**SLP(C) No. 28241/2023**

Despite service of notice on respondent No. 1, there is no appearance on his behalf.

As per order passed by Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 5.9.2024, Ms. Reeta Chaudhary, learned counsel appearing for the respondent no.2 in SLP(C) No. 28256/2023, was directed to get instructions whether she also represents respondent no.2 in SLP(C) No. 28241/2023, but nobody has entered appearance for respondent No. 2 in this matter.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for petitioner that application seeking deletion of name of respondent No.2 from the array of parties would be moved. Let the same be moved within a period of two weeks. If such an application is filed, the same be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers. In case of default, list the matter again before this Court on 28.3.2025.

**SUJATA SINGH**  
Registrar

**MG**